## RESOLUTION 2015-91

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUPPORT OF AB 729 (ATKINS) GRANTING ADDITIONAL TIDELANDS AND SUBMERGED LANDS TO THE DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix 1, (Port Act); and

**WHEREAS**, California Assembly Bill 729, authored by Speaker of the Assembly, Toni Atkins, would grant the District additional tidelands and submerged lands inside San Diego Bay and outside the Bay to be managed in conformance with the Port Act; and

**WHEREAS**, the additional grant will provide economic, environmental and security benefits to the District.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, as follows:

That the San Diego Unified Port District supports the passage of California Assembly Bill 729 (Atkins).

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: GENERAL COUNSEL

By: Assistant/Deputy

2015-91

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES: Bonelli, Castellanos, Malcolm, Merrifield, Moore, and Nelson. NAYS: None. EXCUSED: Valderrama. ABSENT: None.

Dan Malcolm, Chairman Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST: Timothy A. Deuel

District Clerk

(Sea!)